When | am called to duty, God
wherever flames may rage,
give me the strength to save a life
whatever be its age.

Help me to embrace a little child
before it is too late,
or save an older person
from the horror of that fate.
Enable me to be alert
to hear the weakest shout,
and quickly and efficiently
put the fire out.
| want to fill my calling
and give the best in me,
to guard my neighbor
and protect his property.
And if according to your will
I am to lose my life,
bless with your protecting hand
my children and my spouse.

— Author Unknown




Processional

Welcome

Retiring of Flags
Presentation of Flags
National Anthem

Invocation

Keynote Speaker
Fire Chief
Representative
Reading of Names
Moment of Silence,
Closing Prayer
Amazing Grace

Taps

Final Remarks

Pipes and Drums
Ventura City Fire Department

Captain Brian McGrath
Ventura County Fire Department

Honor Guard
Mrs. Cory Iverson
Patricia McPherson

Chaplain Bob Ameche
Ventura County Fire Department

Board of Supervisor Kelly Long
District 3

Fire Chief Darwin Base
Oxnard City Fire Department

Engineer Michael Lane
Federal Fire Department, NBVC

Chaplain Jim Cook
CAL FIRE

Pipes and Drums
Ventura City Fire Department

Fire Control Worker Darren Hansen
Ventura County Fire Department

Captain Brian McGrath
Ventura County Fire Department

Alfredo de la Riva
Norman Kenneth Deem
Lucius Orton

Willard Austin Carpenter
Jimmy Houser

D. L. “Rosey" Rosenkrans
Edmund B. “Ed" Wilder
James Elvis Greenhill
Marshall Raymond Jacobe
Earl Lady

Filomeno Romero
George Aguilor

Ramon Guizar

J. Running Deer

Jesus Irigoyeny Corral

G. Wellesley Hartman
Orice “Randy" Miller, Jr.
Kent Hawthorne

Dewey Moseley

Les V. Erickson

David J. Gutierrez
Wayne L. Pulley

Ray Martin, Sr.

William E. “Ted" Marsh
Robert “Bob" Forbes
James Joseph Rangel
Ken Stephenson

Patrick F. Dalton

Keith Kraetsch

Terry Tyner

Martin Stiles

Perry G. “Greg" Andrews
Nicholas M. McCarthy
Daniel R. “Danny"” Russell
Ralph Osler

Richard L. Rascoe

Terry Lester Pinkham
Richard Kane

Joe L. Luna

Steven A. Gregory
Leonard K. Jenkins

John Robert Duff

Scott D. Carroll
Reguberto J. Landeros
Ryan S. Osler

Patrick S. Campbell

Cory David Iverson

1909
9/17/1929
4/9/1944
1/12/1949
9/13/1961
8/7/1965

11/18/1967
1/22/1969
10/8/1970
8/26/1972
8/26/1972
8/26/1972
8/26/1972
8/26/1972
8/26/1972
7/4/1976
5/18/1979
7/13/1982
5/7/1985
1/29/1989
8/1/1990
8/21/1991
9/26/1991
1/28/1992
12/16/1992
6/10/1993
1/21/1994
3/25/1994
6/24/1995
7/13/1998
7/18/1999
10/31/1999
12/13/2001
7/18/2002
9/16/2002
10/26/2002
10/13/2003
9/3/2004
3/19/2007
8/26/2007
8/27/2009
2/16/2013
11/30/2015
1/7/2016
9/21/2016
11/13/2016
12/14/2017

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Oxnard City Fire Dept.

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.

U.S. Forest Service

Ventura County Fire Dept.

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

U.S. Forest Service

L.A. County Fire Dept.

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura City Fire Dept.

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.

U.S. Forest Service

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.

L.A. County Fire Dept./Handcrew
Ventura City Fire Dept.

Ventura City Fire Dept.

Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Oxnard City Fire Dept.

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura City Fire Dept.

Oxnard City Fire Dept.

Fillmore Fire Dept.

Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
CAL FIRE




