



Firefighter's Prayer

**When I am called to duty, God
wherever flames may rage,
give me the strength to save a life
whatever be its age.**

**Help me to embrace a little child
before it is too late,
or save an older person
from the horror of that fate.**

**Enable me to be alert
to hear the weakest shout,
and quickly and efficiently
put the fire out.**

**I want to fill my calling
and give the best in me,
to guard my neighbor
and protect his property.**

**And if according to your will
I am to lose my life,
bless with your protecting hand
my children and my spouse.**

– Author Unknown

15TH ANNUAL Fallen Firefighters Memorial Service



November 15, 2019

★ Ventura County Fallen Firefighters Memorial ★

Processional	Pipes and Drums Ventura City Fire Department
Welcome	Captain Brian McGrath Ventura County Fire Department
Retiring of Flags	Honor Guard
Presentation of Flags	Mrs. Cory Iverson
National Anthem	Patricia McPherson
Invocation	Chaplain Bob Ameche Ventura County Fire Department
Keynote Speaker	Board of Supervisor Kelly Long District 3
Fire Chief Representative	Fire Chief Darwin Base Oxnard City Fire Department
Reading of Names	Engineer Michael Lane Federal Fire Department, NBVC
Moment of Silence, Closing Prayer	Chaplain Jim Cook CAL FIRE
Amazing Grace	Pipes and Drums Ventura City Fire Department
Taps	Fire Control Worker Darren Hansen Ventura County Fire Department
Final Remarks	Captain Brian McGrath Ventura County Fire Department

Alfredo de la Riva	1909	U.S. Forest Service
Norman Kenneth Deem	9/17/1929	U.S. Forest Service
Lucius Orton	4/9/1944	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Willard Austin Carpenter	1/12/1949	Oxnard City Fire Dept.
Jimmy Houser	9/13/1961	Ventura County Fire Dept.
D. L. "Rosey" Rosenkrans	8/7/1965	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Edmund B. "Ed" Wilder	11/18/1967	Ventura County Fire Dept.
James Elvis Greenhill	1/22/1969	U.S. Forest Service
Marshall Raymond Jacobe	10/8/1970	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Earl Lady	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
Filomeno Romero	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
George Aguilor	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
Ramon Guizar	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
J. Running Deer	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
Jesus Irigoyen Corral	8/26/1972	U.S. Forest Service
G. Wellesley Hartman	7/4/1976	L.A. County Fire Dept.
Orice "Randy" Miller, Jr.	5/18/1979	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Kent Hawthorne	7/13/1982	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Dewey Moseley	5/7/1985	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Les V. Erickson	1/29/1989	Ventura County Fire Dept.
David J. Gutierrez	8/1/1990	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Wayne L. Pulley	8/21/1991	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Ray Martin, Sr.	9/26/1991	Ventura City Fire Dept.
William E. "Ted" Marsh	1/28/1992	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Robert "Bob" Forbes	12/16/1992	Ventura County Fire Dept.
James Joseph Rangel	6/10/1993	U.S. Forest Service
Ken Stephenson	1/21/1994	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Patrick F. Dalton	3/25/1994	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Keith Kraetsch	6/24/1995	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Terry Tyner	7/13/1998	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Martin Stiles	7/18/1999	L.A. County Fire Dept./Handcrew
Perry G. "Greg" Andrews	10/31/1999	Ventura City Fire Dept.
Nicholas M. McCarthy	12/13/2001	Ventura City Fire Dept.
Daniel R. "Danny" Russell	7/18/2002	Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Ralph Osler	9/16/2002	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Richard L. Rascoe	10/26/2002	Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Terry Lester Pinkham	10/13/2003	Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Richard Kane	9/3/2004	Oxnard City Fire Dept.
Joe L. Luna	3/19/2007	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Steven A. Gregory	8/26/2007	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Leonard K. Jenkins	8/27/2009	Ventura County Fire Dept.
John Robert Duff	2/16/2013	Ventura City Fire Dept.
Scott D. Carroll	11/30/2015	Oxnard City Fire Dept.
Reguberto J. Landeros	1/7/2016	Fillmore Fire Dept.
Ryan S. Osler	9/21/2016	Ventura County Fire Dept.
Patrick S. Campbell	11/13/2016	Ventura County Federal Fire Dept.
Cory David Iverson	12/14/2017	CAL FIRE